Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
i1 Y Filint
" 1 Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Maureen Potter 01352 702322

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Clir David Healey (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett,
Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes,
Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, Dave Mackie, lan Smith, Martin White and
David Williams

Co-opted Member:
Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Bernard Stuart

24 July 2017
Dear Sir/Madam
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Friday, 28th July, 2017 in the Delyn
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 4)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 22 June 2017.

4  COUNCIL PLAN 2017-23 (Pages 5 - 52)

Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Finance

Purpose: To consider and endorse specific targets set within the Council
Plan 2017-23, plus national performance indicators



EARLY INTERVENTION HUB AND ACES (ADVERSE CHILDHOOD
EXPERIENCES) (Pages 53 - 62)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Planning
and Public Protection

Purpose: To update on new multi-agency arrangements for early
intervention to address adverse childhood experiences

TRAC/WELLBEING (Pages 63 - 70)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To inform Members about projects that are being developed /
implemented to support wellbeing in schools.

IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 71 - 108)
Report of Interim Chief Officer — Education & Youth

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to
performance monitoring.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (EDUCATION & YOUTH) (Pages 109 -

116)
Report of Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education &

Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours faithfully

Qo]

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



Agenda Iltem 3

EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold, CH7 6NA on Thursday, 22 June 2017.

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom,
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, David Mackie, and Martin White

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: David Hytch and Rebecca Stark

APOLOGIES: Councillors lan Smith and David Williams. Bernard Stuart.

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor David Cox (for Paul Cunningham) and lan Dunbar
(for Geoff Collett)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor lan Roberts, Cabinet Member for Education,
Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

IN ATTENDANCE: Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and
Committee Officer

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that it
had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the County Council that the Chair
of the Committee should come from the Labour Group. As Councillor David
Healey had been appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was asked
to endorse the decision.

Councillor David Healey thanked Councillor lan Roberts for his work as
the previous Chairman of the Committee.

Members were reminded that this was the last meeting of the Committee
that lan Budd, Chief Officer (Education and Youth), would attend prior to taking
up a new appointment in Powys County Council. Councillor lan Roberts paid
tribute to the Chief Officer for his hard work and valuable contribution to the
education of children in Flintshire. The Committee expressed their appreciation
and best wishes to Mr. Budd for the future.

The Committee also welcomed Claire Homard in her role as Interim
Chief Officer (Education and Youth).

RESOLVED:

That Councillor David Healey be confirmed as the Chairman of the Committee.

Page 3



APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin nominated David Hytch as Vice-Chair of the
Committee and this was duly seconded.

On being put to the vote David Hytch was appointed Vice-Chair of the
Committee.

RESOLVED:
That David Hytch be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2017 were submitted.

Accuracy

Minute 60, page 6, David Hytch advised that the word ‘attendance’ in the third
paragraph should read ‘absence’.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 2.10pm)

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Sir y Fflint
"'E!Enz,%!z.ire

EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Friday 28t July, 2017
Report Subject Council (Improvement) Plan 2017-23
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education
Report Author Chief Officer — Education & Youth
Type of Report Strategic
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council (Improvement) Plan for 2017-23 has been reviewed and refreshed to
reflect the key priorities of the Council for the 5 year term of the new
administration.

The super-structure of the plan remains the same as previous plans and now
comprises of six priorities and relevant sub priorities. The six priorities take a long
term view of projects and ambitions over the next five years.

The Council Plan is published in a similar format to previous years highlighting
objectives and actions to achieve within each sub priority and referencing national
issues which have the potential to impact upon achievement of the priorities.
These issues will also be referenced, where relevant, in the next refresh of the
Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017-2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the targets and milestones in the Measures
and Milestones document (appendix 2) the Council (Improvement) Plan
2017-23 and provide feedback to Cabinet prior to adoption by the County
Council for final publication.

Page 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | COUNCIL PLAN 2017-23

1.01 | It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the
Measure) to set Objectives and publish a Council Plan. It is a statutory
requirement for the County Council to adopt the Council Plan.

1.02 | The title of ‘Improvement’ Plan is changed to ‘Council’ Plan as the Plan is
a combination of priorities service protection and growth and areas for
improvement on current performance.

1.03 | Improvement Objectives and an accompanying Improvement Plan were

first set and adopted by the Council in 2011. For 2013-14 the Council
thoroughly reviewed the priorities to streamline and reset them with clearer
outcome based aims which continued through to 2016-17. These have
been reviewed again in light of the Well-being for Future Generations
(Wales) Act 2015 to reflect a more outcome based approach for the
priorities themselves. This has resulted in a revised set of six priorities
supported by a structure of sub-priorities is proposed for adoption by the
Council as follows:

Priority: Supportive Council

Sub-Priorities:
Appropriate and Affordable Homes
Modern, Efficient and Adapted Homes
Protecting people from poverty
Independent Living
Integrated Community Social & Health Services
Safeguarding

Priority: Ambitious Council
Sub-Priority:
Business Sector Growth and Regeneration

Priority: Learning Council
Sub-Priority:
Modernised High Performing Education and Training

Priority: Green Council
Sub-Priority:

Sustainable Development & Environme
[...]
registered settings to deliver the Childcare offer Chief Officer — New Measure TBC TBC
The number of children accessing the Childcare offer Education and Youth |  New Measure 660 TBC

K e
AéRievement will be measured through:

I-rmplementation of a Collaborative Families First strategy from 2017 - 2020
¢ Number of people accessing the ‘offer’

Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans:
» Develop a fully commissioned collaborative Families First Programme between 2017 — 2020 by March 2018
» Implementation of commissioned plan for delivery of the Families First Programme by March 2018

Achievement Measures e Eeaiie AU Aszﬁ::tlilgnal
Officer Data (2016/17) Target $
arget
. Chief Officer —
The number of people accessing the offer Education and Youth 7700 6200 6500

Page 5|5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Sir y Fflint
(.E!EQ£%!E.EVE

EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Friday 28t July, 2017
Report Subject Flintshire Early Help Hub
Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Social Services

Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Senior Manager: Children’s Services and Workforce
Senior Manager: Integrated Youth Services

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Flintshire Public Service Board (PSB) have commissioned the establishment
of a multiagency Early Help Hub in Flintshire (herein the EH Hub).

The EH Hub has been designed to enable the delivery of more timely and
appropriate early intervention and support for families with greater needs.

The EH Hub does not replace the high quality early intervention support that
already takes place across Flintshire.

Support from the EH Hub is targeted to families with 2 or more ACE’s (Adverse
Childhood Experiences — see section 1.11).

The development of the EH Hub is closely aligned to the strategic design of
Families First. Families First funded projects will support the operational delivery
of the Hub.

The Hub commenced a soft launch on 30 June 2017. The soft launch is
responding to existing referrals from partner agencies. A full launch will take place
in the Autumn of 2017 following wider information seminars.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny are asked to note the development of the EH Hub and endorse
proposals for a full launch in the Autumn of 2017.

Page 53



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

BACKGROUND

1.01

The EH Hub aims to address key legislative and regulatory requirements
and the PSB ambition for better quality, cost effective services that secure
good outcomes for all in Flintshire.

1.02

Primarily, the EH Hub aims to address requirements of the Social Services
and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014 to ensure families have access to
relevant information, advice and support as much as possible within their
communities to build wellbeing and resilience.

1.03

The EH Hub will also support the Council’'s ongoing response to four of the
twelve recommendations of the Care and Social Services Inspectorate
Wales (CSSIW) Inspection of Children’s Services (2015). Specifically:

Recommendation 1:

The Council should progress its commitment to develop an early
intervention framework that will deliver integrated services and provide
early support for children, young people and families.

Recommendation 2:

The Council should establish effective systems to ensure that thresholds
for assessments are consistent across the service and understood by staff
and partners.

Recommendation 3:
Multi-agency arrangements should be established to review repeat
referrals and quality assure decision making.

Recommendation 5:
Children’s services approach to risk assessment and risk management to
be more effectively shared and understood by partner agencies.

1.04

The Business case for the EH Hub

There are a cohort of families who are: often known to multiple agencies;
who don’t meet thresholds for ‘social services’; are receiving time intensive
short term interventions; are displaying reoccurring patterns of
behaviour/challenges/crisis; with 
[...]
y

The Team around the Family offer advice, help and support to families with
support needs. TAF bring together the support from people and/or
organisations to help families. The support offered is aimed at building a
family’s resilience and coping mechanisms.

7.08

Family Information Service

Family Information Service Flintshire provides families (and those working
with families) with a wide range of information about activities and support
available to them. This includes free and impartial expert advice,
information and guidance on local childcare and early education places.

7.09

Information Sharing Protocol

An information sharing protocol provides a framework for the secure and
confidential obtaining, holding, recording, storing and sharing of
information between participating partner agencies or organisations. It is
an agreed set of principles about sharing personal or confidential
information and it enables each organisation signed up to the protocol to
understand the legal powers and circumstances in which it should share

Page 61




information and what its responsibilities are.

7.10

Flintshire Local Voluntary Council
FLVC is the umbrella and support organisation for over 1200 voluntary and
community groups based in Flintshire.

Page 62




Agenda Iltem 6

r" Sir y Fflint
Ay .
Flintshire

EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Friday, 28 July 2017
Report Subject TRAC/Wellbeing
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education
Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth)
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report provides an update for Members regarding the local authority’s recent
developments to support wellbeing, with particular reference to the use of European
Social Funding.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members acknowledge the importance of developing and embedding
partnership working around the area of wellbeing and endorse the
development of the Emotional Wellbeing Strategic Group.

2 That Members endorse the proposed extension of the TRAC project to
2022.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE CONTEXT AND PROVISION

1.01 | The incidence of mental health problems is reportedly on the increase in
Wales. The Mental Health Foundation publication Mental Health in Wales:

Page 63




Fundamental Facts 2016 highlights that referrals to Children and Adolescent
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) which lead to treatment doubled from
1,204, to 2,342 between 2010 and 2014. The document also states that in
2015, the Welsh Health Survey demonstrated an increasing trend for adults
accessing treatment for mental health, with 13% of adults (aged 16+)
reportedly receiving treatment for their condition.

1.02

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a duty on
public bodies listed in the Act to think more about the long-term, to work
better with people and communities and each other, to look to prevent
problems and take a more joined-up approach. The Act outlines a number
of goals including the wellbeing goal ‘A Healthier Wales’, which is defined
as a society in which people’s physical and mental well-being is maximised
and in which choices and behaviours that benefit future health are
understood.

1.03

In response to the presenting needs within our schools and communities, a
number of initiatives/projects are underway. To support partnership
working, the Emotional Wellbeing Steering Group has been established to
oversee and support the development and implementation of the Local
Authority’s strategic approach to mental health for children and young
people. (See Appendix 1 for the Group’s Terms of Reference)

1.04

A key piece of work developed through the Steering Group is the Self-Harm
Prevention Pathways. This has been developed in partnership with CAMHS
and is targeted at secondary schools and Pupil Referral Units within
Flintshire with a focus on providing:

e A consistent, safe, supportive and supported process for young
people who self-harm and those they disclose t
[...]
 specific
or undertake delegated task. In such cases these task groups and individuals will report to Group
Meetings as required.

10. The work of the Group and the monitoring and evaluation of that work will be reported through the
following forums:

e Education & Youth/Social Services Strategy Group

e Portfolio Programme Board (Education & Youth / Social Services)
e Primary/Secondary Headteacher Federation Meetings

e Emotional Health Programme Team — East (BCUHB)

e Colegau Cymru

11. These Terms of Reference will be reviewed and agreed by the Group at the first group meeting of each
academic year.

Page 70



Agenda Item 7

Sir y Fflint
"E!Ew!o%h.ire

EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Friday, 28t July, 2017
Report Subject Improvement Plan 2016/17 Outturn Report
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education
Report Author Interim Chief Officer — Education & Youth
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 was adopted by the Council on 14" June 2016.

This report presents the monitoring of progress at the end of the year for the
Improvement Plan 2016/17 priority ‘Skills and Learning’ relevant to the Education &
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual Performance Reports. This end
of year monitoring report for 2016/17 is another positive report with 100% of agreed
actions being assessed as making good progress and 82% likely to achieve the
desired outcome. In addition, 66% of the performance indicators met or exceeded
target for the year. Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority being
assessed as moderate (45%) or minor/insignificant (42%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of
under-performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Improvement Plan 2016/17 outturn
monitoring report to monitor under performance and request further
information as appropriate.

Page 71



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT
1.01 | The Improvement Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress
being made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17
Improvement Plan. The narrative is supported by performance indicators and
/ or milestones which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being
controlled.
1.02 | Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored over
time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has been
categorised as follows: -
o RED: Limited Progress — delay in scheduled activity; not on track
e AMBER: Satisfactory Progress — some delay in scheduled activity, but
broadly on track
e GREEN: Good Progress — activities completed on schedule, on track
A RAG (Red/Amber/Green) status is also given as an assessment of our level
of confidence at this point in time in achieving the ‘outcome(s)’ for each sub-
priority. Each outcome has been categorised as: -
e RED: Low — lower level of confidence in the achievement of the
outcome(s)
e AMBER: Medium — uncertain level of confidence in the achievement of
the outcome(s)
e GREEN: High — full confidence in the achievement of the outcome(s).
1.03 | In summary our overall progress against the high level activities is: -
ACTIONS PROGRESS
e We are making good (green) progress in 57 (100%) actions.
ACTIONS OUTCOME
e We have a high (green) level of confidence in the achievement of 47
(82%) action outcomes.
e We have a medium (amber) level of confidence in the achievement of
10 action outcomes (18%).
e None of our actions have a low (red) level of confidence in
achievement of outcomes.
1.04 | Monitoring our Performance

Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan performance
indicators is undertaken using the RAG statu
[...]
inet Member Not applicable
Report Author Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.

Page 109



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 | In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of
significance’ to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?

3. Are there issues of concern in performance?

4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?

5. lIs it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 | C
[...]
K PROGRAMME

APPENDIX 1

Healthy Schools and Pre-
School Programme

Class Sizes

To provide an update on the
service and how schools
are meeting Welsh
Government targets

To provide information on
how the Council was using
the Grant from Welsh
Government for class sizes.

Health Schools
Practitioner

Senior Manager
School Planning
& Provision

Thursday 21st | School Balances To provide the Committee Assurance/Monitoring | Finance Manager
December with details of the closing (Education)
2017 balances held by Flintshire
2.00 pm schools at the end of the

financial year.
Thursday 1st | Self-evaluation on To update Members on Progress Monitoring | Interim Chief
February education services overall service performance Officer
2018 (Education &
2.00 pm Youth)
Thursday 12t | School Improvement To provide an update on Assurance/Monitoring | Interim Chief
April 2018 learner outcomes in 2017 Officer
2.00 pm (Education &

Youth)




GTT obed

EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

APPENDIX 1

Thursday 24t | Additional Learning To provide an update on Information Sharing
May 2018 Needs Bill Legislation implementation plans
2.00 pm arising from the Additional
Learning Needs Bill
Legislation
Thursday 28t | Regional School To receive an update on Assurance/Monitoring | Interim Chief
June 2018 Effectiveness and progress with the Officer
2.00 pm Improvement Service development of the regional (Education &
(GWE) school effectiveness and Youth)

improvement service, and
update on how the new
model is being received and
embedded.

Items to be scheduled to a date

e Youth Council
e School Governors — following the outcome of the national governance review
e School Improvement — consultation — to start consultation process in development of the updated Self-Evaluation report




9TT abed

EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME APPENDIX 1
INFORMATION REPORTS TO BE CIRCULATED TO THE COMMITTEE

Item Purpose of information report Month
Incidents of

Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JULY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Friday, 28th July, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin,
Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, Dave Mackie,
Martin White and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch, and Bernard Stuart

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor David Cox (for lan Smith)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Sian Braun. Mrs Rebecca Stark.

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor lan Roberts (Cabinet Member for Education),
Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Senior Manager (Inclusion and
Progression), and Senior Manager Integrated Youth Services

IN ATTENDANCE:
Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 June 2017 had been
circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

Following a suggestion by the Chair, a change in the order of business
was agreed to bring forward agenda item 7, Improvement Plan 2016/17 Outturn
Report.

IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT

The Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) presented a report on the
Improvement Plan 2016/17 Outturn Report to consider progress towards the
delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17 Improvement Plan, focussing on the
areas of under-performance relevant to the Committee at the end of year.



10.

Mr David Hytch asked if there was a problem recruiting teaching staff in
schools. The Interim Chief Officer advised that schools in Flintshire had been
able to recruit to leadership positions without difficulty, however, there was a
decline in the number of applications received. She commented that there was a
general concern around applications for senior leadership roles in schools.

Mr David Hytch referred to page 86 of the report, and the strategy for
repairs and maintenance of school buildings and expressed concern that the
Authority did not have the financial capacity to fully address the matter. The
Interim Chief Officer acknowledged that it was a challenging situation and
managed as best as possible with the resources available. She explained that
there was a detailed matrix to support the repair and maintenance of school
buildings.

Councillor David Williams sought clarification around support for the Youth
Service, wellbeing and health, and adult education. The Interim Chief Officer
gave reassurance that the Youth Service was part of the Service portfolio and
advised that the Education Improvement Strategy was a more detailed plan
which drove the day to day business of the Service. She offered to provide more
information on the Youth Service to a future meeting of the Committee.

During discussion the Officers responded to questions and referred to the
qualifications, training, and pathways provided for young people through the
accreditation framework within the Youth Service. Responding to further
questions around adult education, the Head of the Inclusion Service explained
that the grant for adult learning was low but work was ongoing with the Welsh
Government (WG) to review the grant and with Coleg Cambria and Adult
Learning Wales around adult education provision.

In response to comments from Councillor Andy Dunbobbin concerning
Welsh outcomes at KS2 and Foundation Phase, the Interim Chief Officer
explained that the Welsh cohort within Flintshire primary schools was small and
the data could be variable. She referred to the dedicated support which was
provided by the Authority’s Welsh Advisory Team and the Regional Service.

The Interim Chief Officer responded to the comments and concerns from
Mr. Hytch regarding performance and target setting and reported on the target
setting methodology between the Authority and the Regional Service.

RESOLVED

That the Committee welcomed the Improvement Plan 2016/17 out-turn
monitoring report and congratulated the Service on its achievements.

COUNCIL (IMPROVEMENT) PLAN 2017-23

The Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report to
consider the targets and milestones document, the Council (Improvement) Plan
2017-23, and provide feedback to Cabinet prior to adoption by the County
Council for final publication.



11.

The Interim Chief Officer provided background information and reported on
the draft Council (Improvement) Plan 2017-23, and proposed “How we Measure”
document which were appended to the report. She advised that the super-
structure of the Plan remained the same as previous plans and comprised of six
priorities and relevant sub priorities. The six priorities took a long term view of
the Authority’s projects and ambitions over the next five years.

Councillor David Mackie referred to page 49 of the report and expressed
concerns around the targets which were set. In response the Interim Chief
Officer explained the target setting methodology and the difficulties experienced
by Headteachers in setting targets for performance. She advised that in general
progress year on year was positive and there was an uplift in pupils’ performance
following Foundation Phase. She explained that schools set their own targets
and commented on the difficulty to anticipate performance of young children at an
early age.

Councillor lan Roberts commented that it was a credit to schools that they
achieved above the aspirational targets.

Referring to pages 48 and 49 of the report, Councillor Tudor Jones
commented on the need to support teachers who experienced difficult and
challenging behaviour in the classroom and said there seemed to be no
reference in the Plan to external bodies; citing Barnardo’s and NHS psychological
family services as an example. He also said that the uptake of Free School
Meals needed to be encouraged. In response the Senior Manager (Inclusion and
Progression) explained the inclusion plan and support in place for pupils and
teachers to work effectively.

Councillor Kevin Hughes asked how the issue of unauthorised absences
of pupils from school was addressed. The Senior Manager (Inclusion and
Progression) advised that unauthorised attendance in Flintshire was low,
however, there was a high level of authorised absences and a Task and Finish
Group had been set up, with headteachers and relevant agencies, to address the
issue. She advised that headteachers could authorise 10 days holiday absence
for pupils.

RESOLVED

That the Committee supports the targets and milestones in the Measures and
Milestones document (appendix 2) and the Council (Improvement) Plan 2017-23
and informs the Cabinet, prior to adoption by the County Council for final
publication.

FLINTSHIRE EARLY HELP HUB

The Senior Manager Integrated Youth Services introduced a report on
new multi-agency arrangements for early intervention to address adverse
childhood experiences. She provided background information and outlined the
key aim of the Early Help Hub (EH Hub) which was to address key legislative
and regulatory requirements and the PSB ambition for better quality, cost
effective services that secured good outcomes for all in Flintshire. The Senior
Manager Integrated Youth Services advised that the Hub commenced a soft



12.

13.

launch on 30 June 2017. The soft launch responds to existing referrals from
partner agencies and a full launch will take place in October 2017 following wider
information seminars.

During discussion the Senior Manager Integrated Youth Services
responded to the questions concerning referrals from Health services, and early
intervention strategies.

Members supported the development of the EH Hub and commended all
those who were involved in establishing it.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the development of the EH hub and endorses
proposals for a full launch in the autumn of 2017

TRAC/WELLBEING

The Senior Manager (Inclusion and Progression) introduced a report to
provide an update on the recent developments to support wellbeing, with
particular reference to the use of European Social Funding. She provided
background information and reported on the main points of consideration as
detailed the report.

In response to a comment from the Chairman concerning access to
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS), the Senior Manager
(Inclusion and Progression) advised that CAMHS were operating within
timescales and did not have a waiting list in Flintshire.

During discussion the issue of mental health and wellbeing and the effect
of the use of social media and bullying on children was raised.

RESOLVED

(@) That the Committee acknowledges the importance of developing and
embedding partnership working around the area of wellbeing and
endorses the development of the Emotional Wellbeing Strategic Group.

(b)  That the Committee endorses the proposed extension of the TRAC project
to 2022.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (EDUCATION & YOUTH)

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current Forward Work
Programme for consideration.

Councillor David Williams asked if an update could be provided on 21st
Century Schools funding. It was agreed that the School Organisation report to be
submitted to the meeting of the Committee on 5 October 2017 would include
progress on 21st Century Schools.



14.

In response to the concerns raised by the Committee around use of social
media and internet safety it was agreed that a report on the Use of Social Media
and Internet Safety be prepared for the meeting of the Committee scheduled for
23 November 2017.

Referring to the report on Healthy Schools and Pre-School Programme
which was to be submitted to the meeting of the Committee in November, the
Interim Chief Officer offered to approach schools with a view to inviting a
representative to attend the meeting to provide more understanding and detail
around the Programme.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Committee approves the draft Forward Work programme; and

(b)  That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward work Programme between meetings, as

the need arises.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There no members of the public and one member of the press in
attendance

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.55 am)

Chairman



